

No. 19-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRANDON LEE EDWARDS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

W. MATTHEW DODGE
Counsel of Record
FEDERAL DEFENDER PROGRAM, INC.
101 Marietta Street, NW
Suite 1500
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 688-7530
Matthew_Dodge@FD.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION & ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
1. The Eleventh Circuit’s invented rule in <i>St. Hubert</i> is deeply flawed, according to at least three Eleventh Circuit judges and multiple district court judges.....	9
2. The Eleventh Circuit’s holding that an attempted Hobbs Act robbery automatically qualifies as a crime of violence under § 924(c)’s elements clause betrays this Court’s decision in <i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).	14
A. The decision below, and the Eleventh Circuit’s <i>St. Hubert</i> rule, betrays the holding in <i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	14
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s flawed holding <i>St. Hubert</i> was based on a mistaken expansion of the Seventh Circuit’s decision in <i>Hill v. United States</i>	17

C. Because of the important and far-reaching nature of the attempted Hobbs Act rule in *St. Hubert*, and given the Eleventh Circuit’s refusal to reconsider that opinion en banc, the issue warrants review and resolution in this Court, and this case is an excellent vehicle in which to do that.

CONCLUSION 25

APPENDICES

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, December 26, 2019 Pet. App. 1

Order of the Northern District of Georgia Denying § 2255 Motion, August 14, 2019 Pet. App. 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Curtis Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	14
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 117 So. 3d 778 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013)	23
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 877 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Hylor v. United States</i> , 896 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2018)	20, 21, 22
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	passim
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	7, 15
<i>Jones v. Warden, FMC Lexington</i> , 2019 WL 3046101 (E.D.Ky. 2019)	23
<i>Lofton v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 362348 (W.D.N.Y. 2020)	12
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 827 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Richitelli v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 59 (2018)	22
<i>Savage v. United States</i> , 2019 WL 1573344 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....	23
<i>Smith v. GTE Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)	21

<i>Taylor v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016)	11
<i>United States v. Adulkader,</i> 2019 WL 6351257 (S.D. Ohio 2019)	23
<i>United States v. Armour,</i> 840 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Cheese,</i> 2020 WL 705217 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	13
<i>United States v. Davis,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	9
<i>United States v. Dominguez,</i> 2020 WL (5th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>United States v. Farhane,</i> 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Gonzalez,</i> 322 Fed. Appx. 963 (11th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Gray,</i> 260 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>United States v. Holland,</i> 749 Fed. Appx. 162 (4th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>United States v. Ingram,</i> 947 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>United States v. Jackson,</i> 560 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>United States v. James,</i> 430 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Jefferys,</i> 2019 WL 5103822 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	23

<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 2018 WL 3518448 (D. Nev. 2018)	23
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 2019 WL 2077031 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....	23
<i>United States v. Millan-Isaac,</i> 749 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Neely,</i> 763 Fed. Appx. 770 (10th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce,</i> 549 U.S. 102 (2013)	10
<i>United States v. Romero-Lobato,</i> 2019 WL 2179633 (D. Nev. 2019)	23
<i>United States v. St. Hubert,</i> 909 F.3d 335 (11th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>United States v. St. Hubert,</i> 918 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>United States v. Thomas,</i> 8 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>United States v. Turner,</i> 501 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Wade,</i> 458 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2006)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Wrobel,</i> 841 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>United States v. Yousef,</i> 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Wallace v. United States,</i> 2020 WL 2194002 (M.D. Tenn. 2020)	23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	7
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)	22, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255	1, 7, 21
MODEL PENAL CODE § 5.01(2)(c)	11, 12
